

Court No. - 28

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2874 of 1988

Appellant :- Gunge @ Deo Nath

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Ravindra Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- S.C.

Hon'ble Krishna Pratap Singh,J.

Case called out.

None responds on behalf of the appellant.

When the case was listed on 16.11.2018, Sri Akhilesh Singh had appeared on behalf of the appellant and submitted that Sri Ravindra Singh, Advocate has been elevated to the Bench and given an undertaking that he would file his Vakalatnama, but till date, Vakalatnama has not been filed today.

Issue notice to appellant to engage another counsel.

Despite previous order dated 16.11.2018 having been communicated to the Judgeship concerned yet L.C.R. has not been received.

Let a fresh reminder be sent to judgeship concerned for immediate dispatch of the L.C.R; failing which, the Court may be constrained to pass a coercive order against the official in default.

List after two months along with the lower court record.

Let the office of the Registrar General communicate this order to the Judgeship concerned through registered post as well as by an E-mail including a telephonic communication.

Office to ensure that when the case is listed next, name of Sri Ravindra Singh is no longer shown in the cause list as he has been elevated to this Bench.

Order Date :- 4.12.2018

Pr/-